
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:                

A.B.R.A. Agenda                   Agenda
                                  Hearing

                 September 16, 2015

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing
Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,
Suite 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson
Ruthanne Miller, presiding.

PRESENT:

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member
DONALD BROOKS, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member
HECTOR RODRIGUEZ, Member
JAMES SHORT, Member



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                            6:11 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We are

4 back on the record for the agendas for September

5 16, 2015.  And let's start with the Legal Agenda.

6             The first two items on the Legal

7 Agenda are related to the same establishment. 

8 They are settlement agreements between Central

9 Shaw Neighborhood Association and Ivy and Coney

10 dated June 2, 2015 and between ANC-6E and Ivy and

11 Coney, same date, License No. 092860.

12             These were two settlement agreements

13 that are being merged into one as they are the

14 exact same terms and the new settlement agreement

15 has one signature page with all three parties

16 signatures.

17             And I move that we approve it.

18             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second it.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez has

20 seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I would like to



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 offer --

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Is that a

3 comment?  Comment?

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I would like to offer

7 a friendly amendment.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  That we approve with

10 modifications.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ivy and Coney?

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  What?

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  To Items 3B and C.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Wait a second.

16             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  We had

17 modifications?

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  This is where they

19 need -- they mention brunch, but they need to

20 define --

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, yes, you are

22 absolutely right.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  They need to define

2 the time frame for brunch.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  You're absolutely

4 right.  Okay.  

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.  And we have

6 sought clarification on whether -- what their

7 intent was by specifying seating capacity, if

8 their intent was to also imply that that is total

9 capacity or not.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I believe you are

11 talking about a provision that talks about number

12 for seats?

13             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And it doesn't

15 make any reference to the Certificate of

16 Occupancy.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  And it makes no

18 reference to total occupancy.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So my

20 understanding is that we just want the parties to

21 make sure they understand that this applies only

22 to seats and doesn't --



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  And doesn't apply to

2 total, unless they want to amend it.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  That's right. 

4 Okay.  All right.  Anything else?

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  That's it.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you.  All

7 right.  So I move that we approve as modified

8 with respect to amending to clarify the hours of

9 brunch and that's it, but the parties should also

10 have the ability to amend if they want to clarify

11 with respect to Certificate of Occupancy.  Okay. 

12 Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right.  The

15 motion has been seconded.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

20 passes 3-0-0. 

21             No. 3 is a settlement agreement

22 between ANC-6A and Jumbo Liquors dated August 20,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 2015.  Jumbo Liquors is located at 1122 H Street,

2 N.E., License No. 000420.

3             I move that we approve with

4 modification.  And the modification would go to

5 there is a requirement, if I can find it --

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  6C.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you.  6C

8 that goes -- that deals with participating in the

9 Business Improvement District, if one exists,

10 correct, 6C.  And while that is, I would say, an 

11 allottable organization to participate in, it's

12 not the Board's role to require that

13 participation, so I would move that they delete C

14 from the settlement agreement.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Madam Chair?

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes?

18             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  The omnibus bill,

19 in fact, expressly prohibits our requiring that

20 in a settlement agreement.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Another

22 good reason.  All right.  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             Then all those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 4-0-0.

6             Okay.  No. 4 is a request for Sunday

7 delivery dated September 1, 2015 by Premium

8 Distributors of Washington, D.C., LLC located at

9 3500 Fort Lincoln Drive, N.E., License No.

10 060290.

11             I move that we approve this request.

12             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second it.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And Mr. Rodriguez

14 has seconded the motion.

15             All those in favor say aye.

16             ALL:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

19 passes 5-0-0.

20             Okay.  We have a Supplemental Legal

21 Agenda.  The first item is a settlement agreement

22 between ANC-2F and Espita Mezcaleria dated



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 September 2, 2015.  Espita Mezcaleria is located

2 at 1250 9th Street, N.W., License No. 099558.

3             I move that we approve this settlement

4 agreement.  Do I have a second?

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

7 seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

12 passes 5-0-0.  

13             No. 2 is a settlement agreement

14 between ANC-1B and Freehand dated August 14,

15 2015.  Freehand is located at 1924 T Street,

16 N.W., License No. 099260.

17             Okay.  I move that we approve with

18 modification.  And modification to the clause

19 which I believe is on page 1 dealing with noise

20 from furniture.  I don't have this in front of

21 me, but there is a provision that references

22 metal chairs that should be deleted.  And instead



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 the parties can make reference to providing

2 furniture that is --

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Designed to --

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- designed,

5 thank you.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- mitigate noise.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you. 

8 That's right.  Okay.  That's the only

9 modification, I can see.

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No. There is also

11 Item K where it says -- it has to do with --

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The assigns or

13 the unilateral term?

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- the assigns.  They

15 can't assign this.  And Item J --

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- which has to

18 include the phrase "or otherwise as allowed by

19 D.C. Statute."  And that is with respect to

20 requests to modify the settlement agreement.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So my

22 understanding on that one is, I'm not sure if



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 they say it in these terms, but it is to address

2 the right to unilaterally terminate.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It's not --

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  But we have to

6 include a stipulation that it can be done as

7 provided by the statute.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So we just add the

10 term "or otherwise allowed by statute."

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And they

12 will confer with our legal counsel on this, I

13 assume.

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Absolutely.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I always do.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So the

18 three modifications deal with the furniture

19 related to noise.  Deleting the assigns, the

20 reference to assigns.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And providing



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1 termination as otherwise provided by statute,

2 which encompasses unilateral termination.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Then I

5 move to approve with those modifications.  Do I

6 have --

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

9 seconded the motion.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

14 passes 6-0-0.  All right.

15             No. 3 is a settlement agreement

16 between ANC-6E and Texas de Brazil dated

17 September 1, 2015.  Texas de Brazil is located at

18 455 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite #100, N.W.,

19 License No. 098330.

20             I move that we approve this settlement

21 agreement.  Do I have a second?

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Any

2 comments?

3             All those in favor then say aye.

4             ALL:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed?  All those abstaining?  

7             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Mr. Brooks

8 seconded.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

10 seconded.  Okay.  

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

15 passes 6-0-0.  

16             No. 4 is a review of off-site storage

17 request dated September 8, 2015 by Pizzeria

18 Paradiso located at 2000 Massachusetts Avenue,

19 N.W., License No. 016192.

20             I move that we approve this off-site

21 storage request.  Do I have a second?

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll allow Hector to



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1 second it.

2             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second it.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And this

4 deals with storage invoices.

5             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I don't know why.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

7 seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

12 passes 6-0-0.  

13             No. 5 is another review of off-site

14 storage request dealing with invoices dated

15 September 8, 2015 by Pizzeria Paradiso.  This one

16 is located at 3282 M Street, N.W., License No.

17 060575.

18             I move that we approve this request. 

19 Do I have a second?

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

22 seconded the motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 6-0-0.  

6             That completes our Legal Agendas. 

7 Turning now to our Licensing Agenda.

8             The first item on the Licensing Agenda

9 is an application for safekeeping of a license by

10 Raku An Asian Diner located at 1900 Q Street,

11 N.W., License No. 023943.

12             I move that we approve.

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

15 Silverstein seconded.  This would be for a six

16 month period ending March 31, 2016.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

21 passes 6-0-0.  

22             No. 2 is an application for a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1 safekeeping of license.  The original request is

2 by Skewers/Café Luna located at 1633 P Street,

3 N.W., License No. 099313.

4             I move that we also approve this one

5 for six months ending on March 31, 2016.  Do I

6 have a second?

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

9 seconded the motion.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

14 passes 6-0-0.  

15             No. 3 is an application for a class

16 change from Retailer C Restaurant to Retailer C

17 Tavern.  This is for Chateau located at 3439

18 Benning Road, N.E., License No. 010574.

19             I move that we placard this

20 application.  Do I have a second?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 seconded the motion.  Any comments?

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             ALL:  Aye.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

6 passes 6-0-0.  

7             No. 4 is an application for class

8 change from Retailer B grocery store to Retailer

9 A liquor store in ANC-8C.  This is MLK Mini

10 Market located at 3333 Martin Luther King, Jr.

11 Avenue, S.E., License No. 095905.

12             I move that we refer this to

13 licensing.

14             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second it.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez has

16 seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

21 passes 6-0-0.  

22             No. 5 is a request for a change of



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1 hours.  This is by Market of Columbia Plaza

2 located at 516 23rd Street, N.W., License No.

3 097197.

4             I move that we approve.  Do I have a

5 second?

6             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

8 Silverstein seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 6-0-0.  

14             No. 6 is an application for a summer

15 garden with seating for 53. The establishment is

16 Bar Pilar located at 1833 14th Street, N.W.,

17 License No. 072472.

18             I move that we placard this

19 application.

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

22 seconded the motion.  Any comments?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 6-0-0.  

6             No. 7 is an application for a

7 manager's license by Oliver A. Kopinski, ABRA No.

8 100240.

9             I move that we approve this

10 application.  Do I have a second?

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

13 seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Abstain.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All those

20 abstaining?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Abstain.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 vote is 5-0-1 with Board Member Short abstaining.

2             Okay.  We have a Supplemental

3 Licensing Agenda.

4             The first item is a request to extend

5 safekeeping status of a license for Five Guys

6 located at 1335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., License

7 No. 071127.

8             It has been in safekeeping since July

9 28, 2010, so I move that we hold a Fact-Finding

10 Hearing on this request.  Do I have a second?

11             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

13 seconded the motion.  Any comments?

14             All those in favor then say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

18 passes 6-0-0.

19             No. 2 is a request to extend

20 safekeeping.  Status of the license, it's a first

21 request by Davis Market located at 3819 Georgia

22 Avenue, N.W., License No. 060094.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1             I move that we approve this

2 safekeeping until March 31st.  Do I have a second?

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

5 seconded the motion.  

6             All those in favor say aye.

7             ALL:  Aye.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

10 passes 6-0-0.  

11             No. 3 is a request to remove a license

12 from safekeeping status.  This is for Duffy's

13 Irish Pub located at 2106 Vermont Avenue, N.W.,

14 License No. 072539.

15             I move that we approve this request. 

16 Do I have a second?

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

19 seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

2 passes 6-0-0.  

3             Okay.  No. 4 is a letter from Attorney

4 Stephen O'Brien requesting an involuntary

5 transfer of License No. ABRA-086034 from 3150

6 Restaurant Group, LLC to Via Umbria, LLC and

7 determine if a transfer of ownership must be

8 submitted.  Via Umbria is located at 1525

9 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., License No. 100387.

10             So I would advise that a transfer

11 request is not necessary, because our 

12 understanding from our official records is that

13 the applicant or Via Umbria has already filed --

14 or Steve O'Brien has filed a change of location

15 application.  And in that application it has

16 already been filed or checked a change of

17 ownership as well, so that that document

18 suffices.

19             And we have also already voted to

20 placard this license.  So I would suggest that we

21 advise that an involuntary transfer application

22 is not necessary.  Do I have any other comments? 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1 All right.

2             Then all those in favor of that

3 conclusion say aye.

4             ALL:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

7 passes 5-0-0.  

8             No. 5 is a request to reinstate a

9 canceled license.  This is for Mova located at

10 2204 14th Street, N.W., License No. 087030.

11             I move that we continue this request

12 to next week.  Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

15 seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No?  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Okay.  The

20 motion passes 6-0-0.  Did Mr. Rodriguez do it?

21             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Yes.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 Rodriguez seconded the motion.

2             I knew it was on my right side, yes.

3             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  We look alike and

4 we sound alike.

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Yes, we do.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No. 6 is a

7 request to extend the temporary license through

8 January 5, 2016 in accordance with the temporary

9 Certificate of Occupancy.  This is for DC Eagle

10 located at 3701 Benning Road, N.E., License No.

11 093984.

12             So I move that we approve this

13 extension of the temporary license through the

14 date requested, which is January 5, 2016.  But we

15 also schedule a Fact-Finding Hearing on a date to

16 be determined to see what is happening with this

17 temporary Certificate of Occupancy.  Do I have a

18 second?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

21 seconded the motion.  Any other comments?

22             All those in favor then say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

4 passes 5-0-0.

5             No. 7 are revised architectural floor

6 plans for a new full-service grocery store, that

7 being Dean & Deluca located at 3276 M Street,

8 N.W., License No. 018083.

9             And I move that we refer this to

10 licensing.

11             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second it.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

13 Rodriguez has seconded the motion.  Any comments? 

14 Okay.  I think that this has been referred to

15 licensing before.  I believe that the applicant

16 has made some changes and it needs to be referred

17 to licensing one more time to review those

18 changes.

19             Okay.  All those in favor then say

20 aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

2 passes 5-0-0.

3             Then we have a Cancellation Agenda. 

4 The first item on the Cancellation Agenda is

5 ABRA-090705, Virginia Murphy, which involves a

6 solicitor's license at 100 S Street, Helena

7 Highway Street, Helena, California.

8             In any event, the employer, Trinchero

9 Family Estates has requested cancellation of this

10 license as the employee no longer works for the

11 company.  So I move that we approve cancellation

12 of this license.  Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

15 seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

20 passes 5-0-0.

21             There was another item scheduled after

22 this, but that item has been taken off the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1 agenda.

2             So that completes all of our agendas

3 for September 16, 2015.  And what remains is to

4 vote on the closed meeting for September 24th,

5 next week.

6             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

7 Beverage Control Board for the District of

8 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

9 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move

10 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

11 September 24, 2015 for the purpose of seeking

12 legal advice from our counsel on the matters

13 identified on the Board's Agenda for September

14 24, 2015 as published in the DC Register on

15 September 18, 2015.

16             Is there a second?

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

19 seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll call

20 vote on the motion before us now that it has been

21 seconded.

22             Mr. Brooks?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1             MEMBER BROOKS:  I approve.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez?

3             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I approve.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

5 approves.

6             Mr. Silverstein?

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I approve.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  I approve.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears that

11 the motion has been approved by a 5-0-0 vote.

12             I hereby give notice that the ABC

13 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

14 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings Amendment

15 Act of 2010.  Notice will also be posted on the

16 ABC Board hearing room bulletin board, placed on

17 the electronic calendar on ABRA's website and

18 published in the DC Register in as timely a

19 manner as practicable.

20             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

21 Beverage Control Board for the District of

22 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move

2 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

3 September 24, 2015 for the purpose of discussing

4 and hearing reports concerning ongoing or planned

5 investigations of alleged criminal or civil

6 misconduct or violations of law or regulations

7 and seeking legal advice from our counsel on the

8 Board's Investigative Agenda for September 24,

9 2015 as published in the DC Register on September

10 18, 2015.

11             Is there a second?

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

14 seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll call

15 vote on the motion before us now that it has been

16 seconded.

17             Mr. Brooks?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez?

20             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

22 agrees.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1             Mr. Silverstein?

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears that

6 the motion has passed by a 5-0-0 vote.

7             I hereby give notice that the ABC

8 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

9 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings Amendment

10 Act of 2010.  Notice will also be posted on the

11 ABC Board hearing room bulletin board, placed on

12 the electronic calendar on ABRA's website and

13 published in the DC Register in as timely a

14 manner as practicable.

15             And that concludes our business for

16 September 16, 2015 and we are adjourned.

17             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Thank you, Madam

18 Chair.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  What time

20 is it?  6:30, okay.  Moving along.

21             (Whereupon, the A.B.R.A. Agenda in the

22 above-entitled matter was concluded at 6:34 p.m.)



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

A
A.B.R.A 1:6 29:21
ABC 26:10 27:12,16

28:2 29:7,11
ability 5:10
above-entitled 29:22
ABRA 18:7
ABRA's 27:17 29:12
ABRA-086034 21:5
ABRA-090705 25:5
absolutely 3:22 4:3

10:14
Abstain 18:18,21
abstaining 5:19 7:4,18

8:11 11:13 12:6,14
13:11 14:4,20 15:13
16:5,20 17:12 18:4,20
19:1,17 20:9 21:1
22:6,19 24:3 25:1,19

Act 26:9 27:15 28:1
29:10

add 10:9
address 10:1
adjourned 29:16
advice 26:12 28:7
advise 21:10,21
aforementioned 27:13

29:8
agenda 1:6,6 2:5,7 7:21

14:7,8 19:3 25:3,4
26:1,13 28:8 29:21

agendas 2:4 14:6 26:2
agree 28:18,20 29:2,4
agreement 2:14 5:21

6:14,20 7:21 8:4,13
9:20 11:15,21

agreements 2:8,12
agrees 28:22
Alberti 1:17 2:22 3:4,6

3:9,12,14,18 4:1,5,13
4:17 5:1,5,13 6:6,15
8:5,6 9:3,6,10,14,17
10:3,5,9,14,16,21
11:3,22 12:22 13:20
13:21 20:3,4,17,18

Alcoholic 1:2,11,12
26:6 27:20

alike 23:3,4
alleged 28:5
allottable 6:11
allow 12:22
allowed 9:18 10:10
amend 5:2,10
amending 5:8
amendment 3:7 26:9

27:14 28:1 29:9
ANC-1B 8:14
ANC-2F 7:22

ANC-6A 5:22
ANC-6E 2:10 11:16
ANC-8C 16:9
appears 27:10 29:5
applicant 21:13 24:15
application 14:9,22

15:15,20 16:7 17:14
17:19 18:6,10 21:15
21:15,21

applies 4:21
apply 5:1
approve 2:17 3:9 5:7

6:3 7:11 8:3,17 11:5
11:20 12:20 13:18
14:12 15:4 17:4 18:9
20:1,15 23:12 25:11
27:1,3,7,9

approved 27:11
approves 27:5
architectural 24:5
Asian 14:10
assign 9:15
assigns 9:12,14 10:19

10:20
Association 2:9
assume 10:13
Attorney 21:3
August 5:22 8:14
Avenue 11:18 12:18

16:11 19:6,22 20:13
21:9

aye 2:21 5:16,17 7:1,2
7:15,16 8:8,9 11:10
11:11 12:3,4,11,12
13:8,9 14:1,2,17,18
15:10,11 16:2,3,17,18
17:9,10 18:1,2,14,15
19:14,15 20:6,7,20,21
22:3,4,16,17 23:22
24:1,20,21 25:16,17

B
B 16:8
back 2:4
Bar 17:16
believe 4:10 8:19 24:15
Benning 15:18 23:10
Beverage 1:2,11,12

26:7 27:21
bill 6:18
board 1:2,11 19:1 26:7

26:10 27:13,16,16,21
28:2 29:8,11,11

Board's 6:12 26:13 28:8
Brazil 11:16,17
Brooks 1:17 12:7,9

18:11,12 22:14 23:5
25:13,14 26:17,18,22

27:1 28:17,18
brunch 3:19 4:2 5:9
Building 1:12
bulletin 27:16 29:11
business 6:9 29:15

C
C 3:14 6:13 15:16,16
calendar 27:17 29:12
California 25:7
call 26:19 28:14
canceled 22:9
cancellation 25:3,4,9

25:11
capacity 4:7,9
Central 2:8
Certificate 4:15 5:11

23:9,17
Chair 6:16 29:18
Chairperson 1:13,16

2:3,19 3:2,5,8,11,13
3:15,21 4:3,10,14,19
5:3,6,14,18 6:7,17,21
7:3,13,17 8:6,10 9:4,7
9:12,16,21 10:4,8,11
10:15,17,22 11:4,8,12
12:1,5,9,13 13:3,6,10
13:21 14:3,14,19 15:8
15:12,22 16:4,15,19
17:7,11,21 18:3,12,16
18:19,22 19:12,16
20:4,8,18,22 22:5,14
22:18,22 23:6,20 24:2
24:12,22 25:14,18
26:6,18 27:2,4,8,10
27:20 28:13,19,21
29:3,5,19

chairs 8:22
change 15:16 16:8,22

21:14,16
changes 24:16,18
Chateau 15:17
checked 21:16
civil 28:5
clarification 4:6
clarify 5:8,10
class 15:15 16:7
clause 8:18
closed 26:4,10 27:13

28:2 29:8
Columbia 1:1 17:1 26:8

27:22
comment 3:3,3
comments 12:2 16:1

17:22 19:13 21:22
23:21 24:13

company 25:11
completes 14:6 26:2

concerning 28:4
concluded 29:22
concludes 29:15
conclusion 22:3
Coney 2:9,11 3:11
confer 10:12
continue 22:11
Control 1:2,11,12 26:7

27:21
correct 6:10
counsel 10:12 26:12

28:7
criminal 28:5

D
D.C 1:13 7:8 9:19
date 2:11 23:14,15
dated 2:10 5:22 7:7,22

8:14 11:16 12:17
13:14

Davis 19:21
DC 23:9 26:14 27:18

28:9 29:13
de 11:16,17
deal 10:18
dealing 8:19 13:14
deals 6:8 13:4
Dean 24:7
define 3:20 4:1
delete 6:13
deleted 8:22
Deleting 10:19
delivery 7:7
Deluca 24:7
designed 9:3,4
determine 21:7
determined 23:16
Diner 14:10
discussing 28:3
Distributors 7:8
District 1:1 6:9 26:7

27:21
document 21:17
DONALD 1:17
Drive 7:9
Duffy's 20:12

E
Eagle 23:9
electronic 27:17 29:12
employee 25:10
employer 25:8
encompasses 11:2
Espita 7:22 8:1
establishment 2:7

17:15
Estates 25:9
event 25:8



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

exact 2:14
exists 6:9
expressly 6:19
extend 19:4,19 23:7
extension 23:13

F
fact 6:19
Fact-Finding 19:9

23:15
Family 25:9
favor 2:21 5:16 7:1,15

8:8 11:10 12:3,11
13:8 14:1,17 15:10
16:2,17 17:9 18:1,14
19:14 20:6,20 22:2,16
23:22 24:19 25:16

filed 21:13,14,16
find 6:5
first 2:6 7:21 14:8 19:4

19:20 25:4
Five 19:5
floor 24:5
Fort 7:9
frame 4:2
Freehand 8:14,15
friendly 3:7
front 8:20
full-service 24:6
furniture 8:20 9:2 10:18

G
garden 17:15
Georgia 19:21
give 27:12 29:7
go 6:4
goes 6:8
good 6:22
grocery 16:8 24:6
Group 21:6
Guys 19:5

H
H 6:1
happening 23:16
hearing 1:7,12 19:10

23:15 27:16 28:4
29:11

Hector 1:18 12:22
Helena 25:6,7
Highway 25:7
hold 19:9 26:10 27:13

28:2 29:8
hours 5:8 17:1

I
identified 26:13
imply 4:8

Improvement 6:9
include 9:18 10:6
intent 4:7,8
investigations 28:5
Investigative 28:8
invoices 13:4,14
involuntary 21:4,21
involves 25:5
Irish 20:13
item 7:21 9:11,15 14:8

19:4 25:4,21,22
items 2:6 3:14
Ivy 2:9,10 3:11

J
J 9:15
JAMES 1:19
January 23:8,14
Jr 16:10
July 19:8
Jumbo 5:22 6:1
June 2:10

K
K 9:11
King 16:10
knew 23:2
know 13:5
Kopinski 18:7

L
law 28:6
legal 2:5,6 7:20 10:12

14:6 26:12 28:7
let's 2:5
letter 21:3
license 2:11 6:2 7:9 8:2

8:16 11:19 12:19
13:16 14:9,11 15:1,3
15:18 16:11 17:2,17
18:7 19:5,6,20,22
20:11,14 21:5,9,20
22:9,10 23:7,10,13
24:8 25:6,10,12

licensing 14:7,8 16:13
19:3 24:10,15,17

Lincoln 7:9
liquor 16:9
Liquors 5:22 6:1
LLC 7:8 21:6,6
located 6:1 7:8 8:1,15

11:17 12:18 13:16
14:10 15:2,17 16:10
17:2,16 19:6,21 20:13
21:8 22:9 23:10 24:7

location 21:14
longer 25:10
look 23:3

Luna 15:2
Luther 16:10

M
M 13:16 24:7
Madam 6:16 29:17
manager's 18:7
manner 27:19 29:14
March 14:16 15:5 20:2
Market 16:10 17:1

19:21
Martin 16:10
Massachusetts 11:18

12:18
matter 1:5 29:22
matters 26:12
meeting 1:3 26:4,10

27:14 28:2 29:9
Meetings 26:9 27:14

28:1 29:9
Member 1:17,17,18,18

1:19 2:18,22 3:4,6,9
3:12,14,16,18 4:1,5
4:13,17 5:1,5,13 6:6
6:15,16,18 7:12 8:5
9:3,6,10,14,17 10:3,5
10:9,14,16,21 11:3,7
11:22 12:7,22 13:2,5
13:20 14:13 15:7,21
16:14 17:6,20 18:11
18:18,21 19:1,11 20:3
20:17 22:13,21 23:3,5
23:19 24:11 25:13
26:17 27:1,3,7,9
28:12,18,20 29:2,4,17

mention 3:19
merged 2:13
met 1:12
metal 8:22
Mezcaleria 7:22 8:1
MIKE 1:18
Miller 1:13,16 2:3,19

3:2,5,8,11,13,15,21
4:3,10,14,19 5:3,6,14
5:18 6:7,17,21 7:3,13
7:17 8:6,10 9:4,7,12
9:16,21 10:4,8,11,15
10:17,22 11:4,8,12
12:1,5,9,13 13:3,6,10
13:21 14:3,14,19 15:8
15:12,22 16:4,15,19
17:7,11,21 18:3,12,16
18:19,22 19:12,16
20:4,8,18,22 22:5,14
22:18,22 23:6,20 24:2
24:12,22 25:14,18
26:18 27:2,4,4,8,10
28:13,19,21,21 29:3,5

29:19
Mini 16:9
misconduct 28:6
mitigate 9:6
MLK 16:9
modification 6:4,4 8:18

8:18 9:9
modifications 3:10,17

10:18 11:5
modified 5:7
modify 9:20
month 14:16
months 15:5
motion 2:20 5:15,19 7:4

7:14,18 8:7,11 11:9
11:13 12:14 13:7,11
13:22 14:4,20 15:9,13
16:1,5,16,20 17:8,12
17:22 18:4,13 19:13
19:17 20:5,9,19 21:1
22:6,15,20 23:1,21
24:3,13 25:1,15,19
26:19,20 27:11 28:14
28:15 29:6

Mova 22:9
move 2:17 5:7 6:3,13

7:11 8:3,17 11:5,20
12:20 13:18 14:12
15:4,19 16:12 17:4,18
18:9 19:9 20:1,15
22:11 23:12 24:9
25:11 26:9 28:1

Moving 29:20
Murphy 25:5

N
N.E 6:2 7:9 15:18 23:10
N.W 1:12 8:2,16 11:18

12:19 13:16 14:11
15:3 17:2,16 19:6,22
20:13 21:9 22:10 24:8

necessary 21:11,22
need 3:19,19 4:1
needs 24:16
Neighborhood 2:9
new 2:14 24:6
NICK 1:17
noise 8:19 9:6 10:19
notice 27:12,15 29:7,10
number 4:11

O
O'Brien 21:4,14
occupancy 4:16,18

5:11 23:9,17
off-site 12:16,20 13:13
offer 3:1,6
official 21:12



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

Oh 3:21
okay 2:3 3:5,13 4:4,19

5:4,11 6:21 7:6,20
8:17 9:8,21 10:8,11
10:17 11:4 12:1,10
13:3 14:14 17:7 18:19
18:22 19:2 21:3 22:19
22:22 24:12,14,19
29:19,20

Oliver 18:7
omnibus 6:18
ongoing 28:4
Open 26:9 27:14 28:1

29:9
opposed 5:19 7:4,18

8:11 11:13 12:6,14
13:11 14:4,20 15:13
16:5,20 17:12 18:4,17
19:17 20:9 21:1 22:6
22:19 24:3 25:1,19

organization 6:11
original 15:1
ownership 21:7,17

P
P 15:2
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 29:22
page 2:15 8:19
Paradiso 12:18 13:15
participate 6:11
participating 6:8
participation 6:13
parties 2:15 4:20 5:9

9:1
passed 29:6
passes 5:20 7:5,19 8:12

11:14 12:15 13:12
14:5,21 15:14 16:6,21
17:13 18:5 19:18
20:10 21:2 22:7,20
24:4 25:2,20

period 14:16
phrase 9:18
Pilar 17:16
Pizzeria 12:17 13:15
placard 15:19 17:18

21:20
placed 27:16 29:11
planned 28:4
plans 24:6
Plaza 17:1
posted 27:15 29:10
practicable 27:19 29:14
Premium 7:7
PRESENT 1:15
presiding 1:13

prohibits 6:19
provided 10:7 11:1
providing 9:1 10:22
provision 4:11 8:21
Pub 20:13
published 26:14 27:18

28:9 29:13
purpose 26:11 28:3
pursuant 27:14 29:9

Q

R
Raku 14:10
reason 6:22
record 2:4
records 21:12
Reeves 1:12
refer 16:12 24:9
reference 4:15,18 9:1

10:20
references 8:21
referred 24:14,16
Register 26:14 27:18

28:9 29:13
regulations 28:6
reinstate 22:8
related 2:7 10:19
remains 26:3
remove 20:11
reports 28:4
request 7:6,11 12:17,21

13:14,18 15:1 16:22
19:4,10,19,21 20:11
20:15 21:11 22:8,11
23:7

requested 23:14 25:9
requesting 21:4
requests 9:20
require 6:12
requirement 6:5
requiring 6:19
respect 5:8,11 9:19
Restaurant 15:16 21:6
Retailer 15:16,16 16:8,8
review 12:16 13:13

24:17
revised 24:5
right 3:22 4:4,13 5:3,4,7

5:14 6:22 9:8,16 10:2
10:3 11:3,14 22:1
23:2

Road 15:18 23:10
Rodriguez 1:18 2:18,19

3:16 7:12,13 12:7
13:2,5,6 16:14,15
19:11,12 22:13,20,21
23:1,3 24:11,13 27:2

27:3 28:19,20 29:17
role 6:12
roll 26:19 28:14
room 1:12 27:16 29:11
Ruthanne 1:13,16

S
S 25:6
S.E 16:11
safekeeping 14:9 15:1

19:5,8,20 20:2,12
says 9:11
schedule 23:15
scheduled 25:21
seating 4:7 17:15
seats 4:12,22
second 2:18 3:15 5:12

5:13 6:15 7:12 8:4,5
11:7,21,22 12:21 13:1
13:2,19,20 14:13 15:6
15:7,20,21 16:14 17:5
17:6,20 18:10,11
19:10,11 20:2,3,16,17
22:12,13 23:18,19
24:11 25:12,13 26:16
26:17 28:11,12

seconded 2:20 5:15
7:14 8:7 11:9 12:8,10
13:7,22 14:15 15:9
16:1,16 17:8,22 18:13
19:13 20:5,19 22:15
23:1,21 24:13 25:15
26:19,21 28:14,16

Section 26:8 27:22
see 9:9 23:16
seeking 26:11 28:7
September 1:10 2:4 7:7

8:1 11:17 12:17 13:15
26:3,4,11,13,15 28:3
28:8,9 29:16

settlement 2:8,12,14
5:21 6:14,20 7:21 8:3
8:13 9:20 11:15,20

Shaw 2:9
Short 1:19 11:7,8 15:21

15:22 17:20,21 18:18
18:21 19:1 23:19,20
27:8,9 29:3,4

side 23:2
signature 2:15
signatures 2:16
Silverstein 1:18 6:16,18

14:13,15 15:7,8 17:6
17:8 27:6,7 28:12,13
29:1,2

six 14:15 15:5
Skewers/Café 15:2
solicitor's 25:6

sought 4:6
sound 23:4
specifying 4:7
start 2:5
status 19:5,20 20:12
statute 9:19 10:7,10

11:1
Stephen 21:4
Steve 21:14
stipulation 10:6
storage 12:16,21 13:4

13:14
store 16:8,9 24:6
Street 1:12 6:1 8:2,15

13:16 14:10 15:2 17:2
17:16 22:10 24:7 25:6
25:7

submitted 21:8
suffices 21:18
suggest 21:20
Suite 1:13 11:18
summer 17:14
Sunday 7:6
Supplemental 7:20

19:2
sure 4:21 9:22

T
T 8:15
take 26:19 28:14
taken 25:22
talking 4:11
talks 4:11
Tavern 15:17
temporary 23:7,8,13,17
term 9:13 10:10
terminate 10:2
termination 11:1,2
terms 2:14 10:1
Texas 11:16,17
thank 5:6 6:7 9:5,7

29:17
think 24:14
three 2:15 10:18
time 4:2 24:17 29:19
timely 27:18 29:13
total 4:8,18 5:2
transfer 21:5,7,10,21
Trinchero 25:8
Turning 14:7
two 2:6,12

U
Umbria 21:6,8,13
understand 4:21
understanding 4:20

9:22 21:12
unilateral 9:13 11:2



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

unilaterally 10:2

V
Vermont 20:13
violations 28:6
Virginia 25:5
vote 19:1 26:4,20 27:11

28:15 29:6
voted 21:19

W
Wait 3:15
want 4:20 5:2,10
Washington 1:13 7:8
website 27:17 29:12
week 22:12 26:5
Wisconsin 19:6 21:9
works 25:10

X

Y

Z

0
000420 6:2
010574 15:18
016192 12:19
018083 24:8
023943 14:11
060094 19:22
060290 7:10
060575 13:17
071127 19:7
072472 17:17
072539 20:14
087030 22:10
092860 2:11
093984 23:11
095905 16:11
097197 17:3
098330 11:19
099260 8:16
099313 15:3
099558 8:2

1
1 7:7 8:19 11:17
100 11:18 25:6
100240 18:8
100387 21:9
1122 6:1
1250 8:2
1335 19:6
14 8:14
14th 1:12 17:16 22:10
1525 21:8

16 1:10 2:5 26:3 29:16
1633 15:2
18 26:15 28:10
1833 17:16
1900 14:10
1924 8:15

2
2 2:10 8:1,13 14:22

19:19
20 5:22
2000 1:12 12:18
20009 1:13
2010 19:9 26:9 27:15

28:1 29:10
2015 1:10 2:5,10 6:1 7:7

8:1,15 11:17 12:17
13:15 26:3,11,14,15
28:3,9,10 29:16

2016 14:16 15:5 23:8,14
2106 20:13
2204 22:10
23rd 17:2
24 26:11,14 28:3,8
24th 26:4
28 19:9

3
3 5:21 11:15 15:15

20:11
3-0-0 5:20
31 14:16 15:5
3150 21:5
31st 20:2
3276 24:7
3282 13:16
3333 16:10
3439 15:17
3500 7:9
3701 23:10
3819 19:21
3B 3:14

4
4 7:6 12:16 16:7 21:3
4-0-0 7:5
400S 1:13
405 26:8 27:22
455 11:18

5
5 13:13 16:22 22:8 23:8

23:14
5-0-0 7:19 8:12 22:7

24:4 25:2,20 27:11
29:6

5-0-1 19:1
516 17:2

53 17:15

6
6 17:14 23:6
6-0-0 11:14 12:15 13:12

14:5,21 15:14 16:6,21
17:13 18:5 19:18
20:10 21:2 22:20

6:11 2:2
6:30 29:20
6:34 29:22
6C 6:6,7,10

7
7 18:6 24:5

8
8 12:17 13:15

9


